DSxxx LUXEON IR ONYX PRELIMINARY datasheet ©2019 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved
Preliminary datasheet
This preliminary datasheet of the LUXEON IR ONYX is provided for information
purposes only.
This datasheet has been drafted based on the best available data at the time of
publication however Lumileds cannot guarantee any of the properties (for exam-
ple but not restricted to: performance, characteristics, mechanical dimensions) in
this preliminary datasheet will be representative for the final product. Additional-

Product Test Conditions
LUXEON IR ONYX emitters are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of 350mA at a junction temperature, Tj, of 25°C.
Part Number Nomenclature
The LUXEON IR ONYX has the following part number:
 L 1 I G - 0 7 5 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Radiometric Power Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON IR ONYX
is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following re-
stricted materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybro-
minated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DSxxx LUXEON IR ONYX PRELIMINARY datasheet ©2019 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved 4
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
LUXEON IR ONYX emitters are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of 350 mA at a junction temperature, Tj, of 25°C.
Table 1. Product performance and optical characteristics of LUXEON IR ONYX at 350 mA, Tj=25°C.
WAVELENGTH
[1]
(nm)
TYPICAL
FWHM BEAM
ANGLE(°)
RADIOMETRIC POWER [2]
600-1050 nm (mW) PART NUMBER
SPECTRAL FLUX
750-1000 nm (μW/nm)
MINIMUM TYPICAL MINIMUM TYPICAL
600-1050 120 40 50 80 150 L1IG-0750100000000
Notes for Table 1
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±2nm on peak wavelength measurements.
2. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±7% on radiometric power  and spectral flux measurements.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 2. Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON IR ONYX at 350mA, Tj=25°C.
PART NUMBER
FORWARD VOLTAGE (Vf) TYPICAL TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT
OF FORWARD VOLTAGE [2]
(mV/°C)
TYPICAL THERMAL RESISTANCE—
JUNCTION  TO SOLDER PAD
(°C/W) MINIMUM TYPICAL MAXIMUM
L1IG-0750100000000 3.0 3.20 3.4 -2.0 to –4.0 18
Notes for Table 2:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±1% on forward voltage measurements.
2. Measured between 25°C and 85°C.
.
DSxxx LUXEON IR ONYX PRELIMINARY datasheet ©2019 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved 5
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 3. Absolute maximum ratings for LUXEON IR Broadband.
PARAMETER  MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE
DC Forward Current [1, 2] 500 mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current [1, 3] 1000 mA
Emitter Junction Temperature [1] (DC & Pulse) 125°C
ESD Sensitivity
(ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2012)
Class 2
Operating Case Temperature [1] -40°C to 105°C
Emitter Storage Temperature -40°C to 105°C
SMD Process Classification Temperature 260°C per JEDEC J-STD-020E
Allowable Reflow Cycles 3
Reverse Voltage (Vreverse) 7.0V (@<1µA)